
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Overview, Scrutiny & 
Policy Development 

Committee 
 
Monday, 8 March 2021 
 
Monday, 15 March 2021 This meeting will be held remotely via Teams - Remote 
Meeting commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
 
To receive a report on the appointment of Substitute Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registrable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose and dispensation in relation to any 
registrable and/or non-registrable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2021. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   Accommodation Update March 2021 
 
To receive a presentation that provides an update on changes within 
the Authority’s operational accommodation. 
 

9 - 28 

6.   Efficiency Savings Programme - update report 
 
To receive an update on projects and business cases within the 
Efficiency Savings Programme. 
 

29 - 52 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

7.   Our North Tyneside Plan Performance Report 
 
To receive an update report on the progress that has been made to 
delivering the Our North Tyneside Plan. 
 

53 - 82 

8.   Engie Sub-group Report 
 
To receive the findings of the scrutiny undertaken by the Engie Sub-
group into the Authority Partner. 
 

To 
Follow 

9.   Scrutiny Annual report 
 

To receive the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21. 
 

83 - 94 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee  
 

Councillor Jim Allan (Deputy Chair) Councillor Alison Austin 
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Karen Clark 
Councillor Sandra Graham (Chair) Councillor Muriel Green 
Councillor Janet Hunter Councillor Anthony McMullen 
Councillor Andy Newman Councillor Pat Oliver 
Councillor Martin Rankin Councillor Debbie Cox 
Councillor Joe Kirwin Councillor Willie Samuel 

 
Mrs Michelle Ord, Parent Governor Representative 
Rev Michael Vine, Church Representative 
Mr Stephen Fallon, Church Representative 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 

 
Tuesday, 2 February 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor S Graham (Chair) 

  Councillors J Allan, A Austin, B Burdis, K Clark, M Green, 
Janet Hunter, A McMullen, A Newman, P Oliver, 
M Rankin, M Ord, D Cox, J Kirwin and S Fallon 

 
 In attendance: Councillors J OShea and R Glindon 

S Fallon – Church Representative  
M Ord – Parent Governor Representative  

 
    Apologies:  Councillor W Samuel and Rev Vine – Church 

Representative  
 
OV72/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute Member 
was reported: - Councillor J O’Shea for Councillor W Samuel. 
 
 
OV73/21 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Cllr Karen Clark declared a registerable personal interest in Item 5 Children and Young 
Peoples Plan 2021-2025 as she holds the position of Chief Executive Officer for the 
Community Interest Company (CIC) Justice Prince. 
 
Stephen Fallon – Church Representative declared a non-registerable personal interest in 
Item 5 Children and Young Peoples Plan 2021-2025 & Item 6 Children’s Readiness for 
School report, he is a Head Teacher in a primary school in North Tyneside. 
 
Stephen Fallon – Church Representative declared a non-registerable personal interest in 
Item 6 Children’s Readiness for School report, he is a Head Teacher in a primary school in 
North Tyneside 
 
Councillor Pat Oliver declared a non-registerable personal interest in Item 5 Children and 
Young Peoples Plan 2021-2025. She has a family member in receipt of SEND services.  
 
Councillor Janet Hunter declared a non-registerable personal interest in Item 6 Children’s 
readiness for school report, she is a governor for Benton Dene school.  
 
 
OV74/21 Minutes of the meeting 18 January 2021 

 
Resolved that the minute of the meeting held on 18 January 2021 be confirmed. 
 
 
OV75/21 Children and Young People's Plan 2021 - 2025 

 
In line with the Councils Policy Framework a further report in relation to the Children’s and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 2 February 2021 

Young Peoples Plan 2021 -2025 was received that provided additional information in 
relation to queries raised by the Committee that met on the 18 January 2021; 
 

 The number and rate of young people Not in Education, Employment or Training 
(NEET) and approaches to support young people 

 The proportion of children with SEND educated outside of North Tyneside 

 The priorities within the developing Autism Strategy 

 The priorities within the developing SEND Inclusion Strategy 
 
 
The Assistant Director, SEND was in attendance and responded to members questions. 
 
In relation to the young people Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET), it was 
noted that information was expressed in percentage terms. Members requested the numeric 
figure in relation to the percentages be provided. 
 
A member asked for clarification in the understanding of the percentages of NEETS, with 
the comparisons with both the North East region and nationally. In response it was 
confirmed that the majority of measures for North Tyneside were better that those nationally 
except in relation to 16-17year olds
[...]
y Review 17

Housing Delivery                                                                  18 - 19

What we need to do next 20

2

P
age 10



Executive Summary

This presentation provides an update on changes within the 
Authority’s operational accommodation.

These changes align with the Authority’s three year Estates 
Strategy 2018-2021

3

P
age 11



The Estates Strategy – Aims and Objectives

• The aim of the Estate Strategy is to ensure the Authority has an 
estate that represents maximum efficiency and supports the 
priorities of the Mayor, the Cabinet Our North Tyneside Plan, 
and the Ambition for North Tyneside.

• Maximum efficiency means; the optimum numbers of buildings 
and land holdings, used as effectively as possible, with 
minimum carbon impact and running costs and maximum 
benefit.

4

P
age 12



The objectives of the Estate Strategy are to:

• Maintain the optimum number of buildings to meet the needs of North Tyneside

• Ensure that the buildings are fit for their intended purpose

• Maximise the use of those buildings

• Reduce the Authority’s Carbon Footprint

• Reduce the running cost of the estate

• Develop and maintain the right asset management plan for that estate

• Maximise income from the estate

• To maximise the value of our land and property

• Maintain the best land and property holdings for economic development and 
investment.

5

P
age 13



Overview of Completed Accommodation Changes

6

Property Change/Achievement

Meadow Well Centre, Avon Avenue, North Shields Vacated as an operational base in 2014. Sold to the Cedarwood Trust in 

August 2016.

66 Marine Avenue, Whitley Bay Former residential accommodation for people with learning difficulties. 

Service re-provided in private accommodation. Building sold in October 2017.

Shiremoor Centre Moorbridge School relocated to the building in July 2018 with North Tyneside 

Disability Forum taking occupation of the school building at the same time.

Camden House, North Shiel
[...]
to reduce the overall running costs of operational estate

• Continue to reduce the revenue cost of the Quadrant Campus through sub-letting/sharing 
opportunities

• Bring the remaining vacant space on the second floor of Wallsend Customer First Centre 
into beneficial use 

• Maintain a compliant operational estate

• Reduce the Authority’s backlog maintenance on its operational estate

• Consider new corporate operating models post lockdown

• Draft a new Estates Strategy for the period 2021-25.

20

P
age 28



 
 

Meeting:  Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

Date:   Monday 15th March 2021 
 

Title:  Efficiency Savings Programme:  

2020/21 Quarter 3: Progress Report 
 

 
Author: Janice Gillespie Tel: 0191 643 5701 

 
Service:     
 

Resources 
  

 
 

Wards affected:   All  

 
1. Purpose of Report 

The purpose of this report is to update Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
on the Quarter 3 position of key 2020/21 projects and business cases within the overall 
Efficiency Savings Programme. 

 
2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to note the position of the projects, in terms of both project 
and savings delivery.   

 
3. Summary 

The overall savings requirement for the 2020/21 business cases agreed by Council in 
February 2020 is £3.622m.  This is made up of £0.805m of business cases new to 2020/21, 
£1.346m for the impact of prior year business cases on 2020/21 and £1.471m of business 
cases within Health, Education, Care and Safeguarding that were previous achieved by 
management actions that require permanent delivery in 2020/21.   
 
The delivery of some of the savings proposals in 2020/21 are expected to be significantly 
impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic especially within Health, Education, Care and 
Safeguarding and Commissioning & Asset Management.  These services are actively 
exploring all options to ensure the delivery of the savings in 2020/21 but a red RAG rating has 
been applied to the majority of these savings as the impact of Covid-19 is still being 
considered.      
 

The Authority has implemented significant change to support delivery of its Efficiency Savings 
Programme and its six key priority outcomes: 

 

 Ready for School 

 Ready for Work and Life 

 Cared for, Safeguarded and Healthy 

 Great Place to Live, Work Visit 

 Fit for Purpose Organisation 

 Maximising Resources 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



As part of the 2020-2024 financial planning process, the Cabinet and Council agreed an 
Efficiency Plan which set out a series of projects which would deliver required savings whilst 
delivering priority outcomes.  These projects form the basis of this report. 
 
The Authority’s financial position at the end of quarter three reports that:  
 

 £0.017m has been delivered against the overall target via project activities outlined in 
associated business cases; 

 A further £1.714m is expected to be delivered against the targets during the course of the 
financial year; 

 £1.891m of the overall target remains to be delivered at this stage of the financial year. 
 
Currently the full £1.891m of the amount to be achieved is being reported as having been 
impacted by Covid-19 and as such is forecasted to be allocated against the available Local 
Authority Support Fund. 
 

4. Background Information 
 

 The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report: 

 Efficiency Savings Programme 2020/21 Update Report: Quarter 3 (attached) 
 

Page 30



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Efficiency Savings Programme 
 

2020/21 
Quarter 3 Report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 31



2  

 

Contents 

 

Section Page 
  

Executive Summary 
 
Ready for School 
 
Ready for Work and Life 

3 
 

5 
 

8 
  

Cared for, Safeguarded and Healthy 10 

  

Great Place to Live, Work and Visit 16 

  

Fit for Purpose Organisation  18 

  

Maximising Resources 20 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 32



3  

 

Executive Summary 
 

This is the 2020/21 Quarter 3 Progress Report summarising the delivery status of the 
Efficiency Savings Programme as at 30 November 2020. 
 
The overall savings requirement for the 2020/21 business cases agreed by Council in 
February 2020 is £3.622m.  This is made up of £0.805m of business cases new to 2020/21, 
£1.346m for the impact of prior years’ on 2020/21 and £1.471m of business cases within 
Health, Education, Care and Safeguarding that were previous achieved by management 
actions that require permanent delivery in 2020/21.   
 
The delivery of some of the savings proposals in 2020/21 are expected to be significantly 
impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic especially within Health, Education, Care and 
Safeguarding and Commissioning & Asset Management.  These services are actively 
exploring all options to ensure the delivery of the savings in 2020/21 but a red RAG rating 
has been applied to the majority of these savings as the impact of Covid-19 is still being 
considered.      
 
This report shows the outcome of both the project work and the realisation of associated 
savings, broken down by the six key outcomes: Ready for School; Ready for Work and Life; 
Cared for, Safeguarded & Healthy; Great Place to Live, Work and Visit; Fit for Purpose 
Organisation; and Managing Resources.  
 
The Authority’s Quarter 3 position shows that:  
 

 £0.017m has been achieved and coded out in the general ledger; 

 £1.714m is forecast to be achieved (total of RAGs below); and, 

 £1.891m is still to be achieved. 
 
Currently the full £1.891m of the amount to be achieved is being reported as having been 
impacted by Covid-19 and as such is forecasted to be allocated against the available Local 
Authority Support Fund. 
 
As part of the Council’s programme management arrangements, all business cases and 
projects within the Efficiency Savings Programme are monitored on a regular basis.  Each 
project is given a RAG rating for project delivery and savings delivery.  The d
[...]
rther development; some of which have already been 

acknowledged by the Cabinet. This includes perception of residents regarding the 
service that is delivered by the council. This is being addressed through the Customer 
Service programme that Cabinet agreed on 28 May 2019. 
 

1.4. Inevitably the pandemic has had an impact on residents and the economy, particularly 
during periods of lockdown and local restrictions.  The Our North Tyneside Plan 
priorities formed the basis of the Framework for Covid-19 Recovery in North Tyneside.    
During the pandemic dashboard reports have been produced for all Members on a 
weekly basis.  This report reflects on performance over the lifetime of the Our North 
Tyneside Plan.  

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Committee notes the progress that has been made to 

deliver the objectives of the Our North Tyneside Plan. 
 
3. Details 
 
Background 

 
3.1. As the Committee is aware the Authority manages performance at two levels;  

 
1. Strategic objectives, as defined in the Our North Tyneside Plan, are monitored and 

managed twice a year through regular reports to Cabinet and Overview, Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



This is supplemented by quarterly discussions with Lead Members, which tracks 
performance and the financial implications. 
 

2. Operational performance is managed on day to day basis by service areas, with a 
regular overview on a monthly basis. This  

 
3.2. At a strategic level, the highlights of this report are 

 
Our People 
 
Based on an analysis of the latest data, North Tyneside has strong performance with 
 

 Continued progress with supporting young people to be ready for school 
 

72% of pupils reach a good level of development at foundation stage, which is in line with 
the North East  
 
In North Tyneside, 8 in 10 young people attend a school that is ranked as Good or 
Outstanding.  
 

 More young people being ‘ready for work’. 
 


[...]
e Northern Promenade and link 
the Briar Dene path to the St Mary’s Island Promenade.  

o A 15 Year Master Plan and investment programme for the Segedunum site is 
being developed, which will underpin future business planning and will help grow 
the visitor offer making it a more sustainable entity. 

o Further investment is planned in Killingworth Lake to build on the investment in 
Flood Defences and broaden and expand the visitor offer by further developing 
facilities and unlocking additional opportunities and activities. Proposed 
investment will include a Multi-Use Games Area, a new café opportunity and a 
health and fitness trail.  

o Further development of the Borough’s Wagonways to improve connectivity, take a 
consistent approach to surfacing and treatment and promote the heritage of the 
network.  

 

 Good choice of quality housing appropriate to need 
 

The delivery target of the council's Affordable Homes Programme has been increased 
from 3,000 affordable homes to 4,000 by 2032.  1,650 Affordable homes have been 
completed so far.  

 

 Benefit from the council’s housing stock being decent and well managed, as well as 
maximising potential use.  

 
All the council housing stock continues to meet the Decent Homes Standard and 99% of 
homes are occupied, including the North Tyneside Living Schemes.  

 

 Promotion of parks, beaches, festivals and seasonal activities 
 

Three beaches in North Tyneside are among a group of only 42 beaches in the country 
to win both a Blue Flag and Seaside Award. Half of the Blue Flag awards given to North 
East beaches were presented in respect of North Tyneside beaches. Six of the warden 
managed parks in North Tyneside have retained their Green Flag Awards. 

 
Our Economy 

 
Based on an analysis of the latest data, North Tyneside has strong performance with 

 

 Grow by supporting new businesses and building on our strengths, including our existing 
world class companies, and small and growing enterprises. 

 

Page 56



The number of registered businesses in North Tyneside has grown every year since 2011, 
which has led to an increase of around 15,000 jobs in the borough since 2013. there are 
now 85,000 jobs. 
 
The Covid-19 pandemic has had a significant impact on both businesses and residents 
from an economic point of view.  The Authority has supported businesses to recover during 
the pandemic, through access to practical and financial support, advice and information 
and signposting to local and national grant opportunities. Some initiatives include:-  

 
o Establishing a dedicated helpline for businesses  
o Administered £34m of Govt grant funding to over 3,000 eligible businesses  
o Administered Track and Trace Self Isolation Grant 
o Securing match funding through the North of Tyne Capacity Fund, which enabled the 

Voluntary and Community Sector to continue to deliver their employability project.  
o Delivering a joint communications campaign with the North Tyneside Business Forum 

to inform, support and signpost businesses to relevant help.  
o Introducing a pavement licensing scheme to support the hospitality sector 
o Delivering a Town Centre Recovery Plan to successfully reopen town centres in June 

in a Covid Secure way, including the introduction of Covid Marshalls.  
o Supporting eight categories of suppliers with supplier relief 
o Providing free advertising for local businesses in the Our North Tyneside magazine.  

 
In addition, the North of Tyne Combined Authority is acting as a Representative for 
employers operating in the Newcastle, North Tyneside or Northumberland area wishing to 
participate in the Kickstart Programme.  The programme provides funding to employers to 
create 6-month job placements for 16-24 year olds on Universal Credit to prepare young 
people to enter work.  
 

4. Future Work  
 
Work is underway to understand the impact of the pandemic and national restrictions on 
residents with protected characteristics and socio-economic inequalities in the borough.  
This project will inform where further work will be needed as part of the stage 3 recovery 
programme.     
 

5. Background Information 
 
The following background papers/information have been used in the compilation of this 
report and are available at the office of the author: 

 
(1)  Our North Tyneside Plan,  

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Our North Tyneside Performance
Update
..

P
age 59



Contents
Key
Unless otherwise stated please use the following key throughout this document
North Tyneside
England
North East

Our People
Page 3:          Be listened to so that their experience helps the Council work better for residents

Page 4:          Be ready for school – giving our children and their families the best start in life

Page 5 - 6:     Be ready for work and life – with the right skills and abilities to achieve their full potential, economic independence and meet business needs.

Page 7:          Be healthy and well – with the information, skills and opportunities to  maintain and improve their health, well-being and independence, especially
if they are carers

Page 8 - 9:     Be cared for, protected and supported if they become vulnerable including if they become homeless

Page 10:        Be encouraged and enabled to, when ever possible, be more  independent, to volunteer and to do more for themselves and their local
communities.

Our Places

Page 12:           Be great places to live by focusing on what is important to local people, such as by tackling the derelict properties that are blighting some of our
neighbourhoods

Page 13:           Offer a good choice of quality housing appropriate to need, including affordable homes that will be available to buy or rent

Page 14:           Benefit from the completion of the North Tyneside Living project and by North Tyneside Council’s housing stock being decent, well managed
and its potential use maximised

Page 15 - 16:    Provide a clean, green
[...]
od and drink and accomodation sector.  The pandemic
and lockdowns will signficantly impact on future visitor
numbers and income generation.

Environmental standards across North Tyneside have been
maintained with the borough's park and beaches achieving
a number of awards.

Three beaches in North Tyneside are among a group of
only 52 beaches in the country to win both a Blue Flag and
Seaside Award. Half of the Blue Flag awards given to North
East beaches were presented in respect of North Tyneside
beaches.

Six of the warden managed parks in North Tyneside have
retained their Green Flag Awards this year including
Northumberland Park, Wallsend Park, the Rising Sun
Country Park, Benton Quarry, Killingworth Lakeside and
Marden Quarry. In addition, the Friends of Brierdene
retained their Green Flag Community Award, every year
since 2012.  Chirton and Redburn Dene Park in North
Shields were awarded the Green Flag for the first time.

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

4

55

5

6
666

Number of Green Flag Awards achieved (Higher is
better)

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

6.64m
6.53m

7.13m

6.44m6.39m 6.25m

6.91m

Number of day visits and overnight stays to
North Tyneside (STEAM) (Higher is better)

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

97%
98%98% 95%95%

99%99%

Satisfaction of visitors to North Tyneside (Higher
is better)

Page 19

Key
North Tyneside

P
age 78



Our EconomyP
age 79



Our Economy will
Grow by supporting new businesses and building on our strengths, including our existing world class companies, and small
and growing enterprises.

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

1108
1076

892

1296

1035

1030

1170
1182

Number of small business start ups (Higher is
better)

Update on performance

A key strand of the plan is to ensure that North Tyneside is
a great place to work.

The number of registered businesses in North Tyneside
has continued to grow and has increased by 5,000 jobs
since 2015. There are now 85,000 jobs.

The main industries tha
[...]
crutiny over the last year and sets out the approach to the 
development of the work programme for the year ahead. 

 

3.2 Attached at Appendix A is the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21.  The report 

highlights the work of scrutiny over the last year in scrutinising the authority’s response to 

the pandemic and reflecting the views of local residents in relation to the public health 

crisis and the continued provision of essential services across the borough.  The report 

also highlights the process in place for the development of the 2021/22 work programme. 

 
3.3 Members are recommended to approve the report as attached and refer the report to the 

Annual Council meeting on 20 May 2021. 
  

4. Background Information 
 
The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report and may be 
inspected at the offices of the author. 
 
N/A 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Annual Report 2020-21 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Date: March 2021 

Author: Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Page 85



 

 

Introduction 
 

Welcome to the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-21 

 

This report provides a summary of the work of Overview and Scrutiny during 2020-21.  

This has not been a normal year for anyone, and the impact of the Coronavirus pandemic 

on the work of local authorities and the implications for all local authority decision makers 

has been dramatic.   

 

Scrutiny members, along with all members and officers of the authority, have had to 

quickly adapt to new ways of working, including a move to virtual and live-streamed 

meetings. 

 

Over the year, Scrutiny has played an important role in scrutinising the response of the 

local authority to the pandemic, as well as reflecting the views of local residents in relation 

to the public health crisis and the continued provision of essential services across the 

borough. 

Minutes of the meeting

Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee
Monday, 15 March 2021
Present:

Councillor S Graham (Chair)
Councillors B Burdis, K Clark, M Green, Janet Hunter,
A McMullen, A Newman, P Oliver, Rev M Vine, D Cox,
J Kirwin, W Samuel and S Fallon
In attendance:
Councillors B Pickard

Apologies:

OV77/20

Councillors M Rankin and M Ord

Appointment of Substitute Members

There were no substitute Members.

OV78/20

Declarations of Interest and Dispensations

Councillor P Oliver declared a non-registerable personal interest in item 6 Efficiency
Savings Programme. She has a family member in receipt of Independent supported living
services.

OV79/20

Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2021 be confirmed.

OV80/20

Accommodation Update March 2021

The Head of Commissioning and Asset Management gave a presentation that provided an
update on changes within the Authority’s operational accommodation that were aligned to
the Authority’s three-year Estates strategy 2018-2021.
The strategy’s aim was to ensure the optimum numbers of buildings and land holdings were
being used as effectively as possible, with the minimum carbon impact and running costs
and supported the Our North Tyneside Plan and the Ambition for North Tyneside.
The committee was provided an overview of the accommodation changes and what had
been achieved for specific properties.
It also heard of the further key projects in relation to;
 the review of depot accommodation at the Killingworth site, Norham Road and E1
depot.
 Quadrant East and West
 Wallsend Customer First centre
 The Cemetery Review

Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee


Housing Delivery

It heard that by the end of 2021 it was hoped to achieve to provision of a Borough wide
depot service on the Killingworth site, with continued ambition to reduce the overall running
costs of the operational estate.
Work would continue to reduce revenue costs of the Quadrant campus through subletting/sharing opportunities, whilst bringing remaining vacant space into use at the
Wallsend customer First Centre.
The committee was informed work was on-going to the new Estates Strategy for the period
2021-2025.
In questioning a member enquired to the level of surplus accommodation that the Authority
held. In response it was stated that an on-going review was held for a range of categories,
such as reducing any vacancy within the office accommodation and industrial estates to
ensure efficiency. It was offered that further information would be provided to give an
understanding to the number and type of property, in beneficial use and how vacant
properties are marketed to potential tenants.
A member asked the length of the lease for the Quadrant campus and that consideration
was being taken to the changes to how services were being delivered through home
working the covid-19 pandemic with the expectation for its continuation. In responding it was
acknowledged that the site was on lease with associated rental/service charge and work
was continuing to consolidate Authority service into the buildings, whilst vacant space was
being sub-let or shared to ensure efficiency.
A member asked to the reference of the marketing of cemetery lodges within the cemeteries
through the borough. In response it was stated that those mentioned in the presentation
were those being actively marketed, however there were still a number in the
accommodation estate not mentioned and a full list would be circulated.
Agreed that (1) the Accommodation update be noted and (2) further information to be
circulated in relation to the accommodation estate, the Quadrant campus and the marketing
of cemetery lodges.

OV81/20

Efficiency Savings Programme - update report

The Committee received the quarter 3 position of the key 2020/2021 projects and business
cases within the Efficiency Savings Programme.
The report provided the financial position and highlighted that;



£0.017m had been delivered against the overall target via project activities in
associated business cases
A further £1.714m was expected to be delivered against the targets during the course
2
Monday, 15 March 2021

Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee


of the financial year.
£1.891m of the overall target remained to be delivered.

It was report that the £1.891m was being reported as having been impacted by covid-19 and
was forecasted to be allocated against the Local Authority Support Fund.
A member raised a concern with the services responding to Rising Complex Needs and in
respect to the work delivery status and stated there was a divide with the service provided to
those with physical and those with neurological conditions and how this could be addressed.
The Head of Resources stated that the Multi- Disciplinary Team that delivers the service
would be asked to respond to the member’s concern.
A member raised a question in relation to Social Care Customer Experience – Assistive
Technology and asked what technology would be used and available. In response it was
stated that the indicative technology was in relation to lifting equipment and that a further
update would be circulated to the committee.
A further question was asked to the need to hold a vacancy within the Youth Offending
Service. In response it was stated that any post that was held vacant for a period of 6-12
months was deleted, it was stated that the service would be contacted to confirm the
position.
A member raised the budget reduction in relation to legal and professional fees was
expected not to be met and asked for the reason of this position. In response it was stated
that there had been an increase in caseload in the current year which had been impacted to
the occasion that courts were open and stated that the service would be contacted to
confirm the position.
Agreed that the Efficiency Savings Programme (Quarter 3) update be noted

OV82/20

Our North Tyneside Plan Performance Report

The Policy & Performance Manager presented a report that provided an update on the
progress of the Our north Tyneside plan 2020-2024.
The report detailed the performance for each of the plans themes and highlighted;
Our People




Continued progress with supporting young people to be ready for school
More young people being ‘ready for work’
People being cared for and supported, especially if they become homeless.

Our Places






People being happy to live in North Tyneside
Delivering a clean, green, health, attractive, safe and sustainable environment
Regeneration as part of the 15 year ‘Ambition for North Tyneside’ Plan
Good choice of quality housing appropriate to need
Promotion pf parks, beaches, festivals and seasonal activities
3
Monday, 15 March 2021

Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Our Economy


Grow by supporting new businesses and building on our strengths, including our
existing world class companies and small and growing enterprises.

It was stated that work was ongoing to understand the impact of the covid-19 pandemic and
national restrictions on residents with protected characteristics and socio-economic
inequalities in the borough, which would inform where further work was required as part of
the stage 3 recovery plan.
A member raised their concern with the effect of inequality gap in life expectancy and asked
what the Authority was able to do. In response the committee was informed that officers
were looking at local data and investigating the disparities for different characteristics and
the area of the borough they live.
A member asked how the 15 Year Master Plan was being developed and could experts
from World Heritage or the British Museum be accessed to enhance its development,
concern was also raised to the length of the plan and should it be shorter. It was stated that
a response would be provided by the Arts and Heritage Team and circulated to the
committee.
Agreed that the Our North Tyneside Performance Update be noted.

OV83/20

Engie Sub-group Report

The Chair informed the committee that it had been hoped that the report would be available
for presentation at the meeting but due to unforeseen circumstances the report had not
been finalised. The report would be presented to the Committee at the earliest opportunity.

OV84/20

Scrutiny Annual report

The Committee receive the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report that provided details of
the work of scrutiny in the last year in scrutiny the Authority’s response to the pandemic and
the continued provision of essential services across the borough.
The Chair expressed her gratitude to all officers that ensured that scrutiny was able to
continue and allowed members to keep fully engaged using technology and virtual
meetings.
A member paid tribute to all for ensuring that meetings were able to continue following the
rapid change to how they were delivered.
Agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Annual report be approved.

4
Monday, 15 March 2021

